

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-00851 (JEB)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
HER MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney
JOEL McELVAIN
Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch

Of Counsel:

MARGARET M. DOTZEL
Acting General Counsel
JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel
SUSAN MAXSON LYONS
Deputy Associate General
Counsel for Litigation
KIRSTEN FRIEDEL RODDY
Attorney
United States Department of
Health and Human Services

CAROLINE LEWIS WOLVERTON
Senior Trial Counsel, Federal Programs Branch
D.C. Bar No. 496-433
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
P.O. Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel. (202) 514-0265
Fax (202) 616-8470
caroline.lewis-wolverton@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal Standards.....	4
II. Mandamus Should Not Issue	5
III. Any Writ of Mandamus Should Order Remedies that Comport with HHS’ Statutory Obligations and Create Incentives to Reduce, Not Increase, Appeals.....	7
A. Current Initiatives	8
B. Additional Initiatives	9
IV. The Remedies that Plaintiffs Have Proposed Are Inappropriate	11
A. The Scope of the Reopened Settlement Offers is Appropriate and Should Not Be Expanded.....	11
B. The Proposals of Delayed Repayment and Tolloed Interest Accrual Are Not Targeted to Remediying the Backlog, Are Statutorily Foreclosed, and Would Likely Increase the Backlog.....	12
C. While Performance Incentives and Disincentives Comport with Government Contract Law, Penalty Provisions Do Not.....	20
D. Hard Deadlines and Default Judgments Would Violate the Medicare Statute’s Requirement that No Payment be Made Except for Legitimate Services	22
E. Quarterly Status Reports Would Be Appropriate	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n (“AHA”) v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Barr Labs.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Com. of Pennsylvania, by Sheppard v. National Ass’n of Flood Insurers</i> , 520 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Connecticut v. Spellings</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D. Conn. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Contrast Cumberland Cty. Hosp. Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 816 F.3d 48 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>DJ Mfg. Corp. v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1130 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	12, 19
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	8
<i>Kothe v. R.C. Taylor Trust</i> , 280 U.S. 224 (1930).....	20
<i>McQueary v. Laird</i> , 449 F.2d 608 (10th Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. McFarling</i> , 363 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>National Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	8
<i>New York Dep’t of Law v. F.C.C.</i> , 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12

Pennsylvania v. Porter,
659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981).....19

Power v. Barnhart,
292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....4

Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd, 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977)11

Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio,
134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....8

Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....5

Weber v. United States, 209 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000)11

Wilt v. Waterfield,
273 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. 1954)20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551.....1

5 U.S.C. § 553.....11, 12

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7

31 U.S.C. § 901.1(a)16

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)18

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)15

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(3).....15

42 U.S.C. § 405.378(f)(1).....14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 405.378(j)(3)(iv), (v).....15

42 U.S.C. § 1315a(a)(1).....18

42 U.S.C. § 1315a(d)(1).....18

42 U.S.C. § 1315a(d)(2).....19

42 U.S.C. § 1395b-117

42 U.S.C. § 1395b-1(b).....18

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(1)13

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2)(A).....15

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(1)(B).....7

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2)(B).....14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)7

42 U.S.C. § 1395f17, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395g(a)22

42 U.S.C. § 1395g(d)13

42 U.S.C. § 1395i(b).....16

42 U.S.C. § 1395i(h).....17

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(j).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395t(6).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395t(g).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A)	23

REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. § 901.1	18
45 C.F.R. § 30.10(a).....	16
45 C.F.R. § 30.10(a).....	16
42 C.F.R. § 30.29(c).....	15
42 C.F.R. § 401.607(c).....	13
42 C.F.R. § 405.378(j)(3)	15
48 C.F.R. § 11.501(b)	20
48 C.F.R. § 16.402-1.....	21
48 C.F.R. § 16.402-2(a)-(b)	21

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4
-----------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 356 cmt. a (1981)	20
